Reliance Pacific Berhad

Interim Report for the Quarter Ended 31 March 2007

RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

(Company no. 244521 A)
Notes

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1
Accounting Policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2006. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2006.

A2
Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for the Group’s financial period beginning 1 April 2006:

FRS 3 

Business Combinations

FRS 5 

Non Current asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 101
Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS 102
Inventories

FRS 108 
Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

FRS 110 
Events after the Balance Sheet Date

FRS 116 
Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS 121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS 127 
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS 132 
Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

FRS 133 
Earnings Per Share

FRS 136 
Impairment of Assets

FRS 138 
Intangible Assets

FRS 140 
Investment Property

A2
Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Other than FRS 3, FRS 101 and FRS 140, the adoption of the above FRS does not have significant impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes on accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the new/revised FRSs are discussed below: 

a) FRS 3: Business Combination

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of business combination over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.  Following the initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated losses.  Goodwill is not amortised but instead, it is reviewed for impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.  Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.


b)
FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures.  In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interest is now presented within total equity.  In the consolidated income statement, minority interest is presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period.  A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity.  FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognized income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.

c)
FRS 140: Investment Property

The adoption of FRS 140 has resulted in a reclassification of a property amounting to RM2.182 million (31.03.2006: RM2.182 million) which was previously included in property, plant and equipment to investment property.  The Group will continue to apply the cost model as previously for such property and hence there will be no financial implication arising from the adoption of FRS 140.

A3
Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised FRSs and changes in accounting policies:






As

  Effects on






Previously
  Adoption of
    As






Stated

  FRSs

    Restated

As at 31 March 2006


RM’000
  RM’000             RM’000

Property, plant and equipment
457,934
  (2,182)
    455,752


Investment property

     

-
    2,182                 2,182



  




 Effects on






As 

 Changes in 
     






Previously
 Accounting        As






Stated

 Policies
   Restated


As at 1 April 2005


RM’000
  RM’000             RM’000


Retained profits


29,359
  
  (1,113) 
     28,246


Minority interest


(2,603)
  
  (1,069)
     (3,672)


Deferred and development 


     Expenditure


  2,930

   (2,549)
          381


Trade and other payables
         162,314

(101,474)
      60,840

The adjustments relates to the accumulated amortisation expense of hotel operating equipment acquired in prior years and previously expensed in the Income Statement, financial liability recognised at amortised cost and write off of pre-opening expenses.

Due to the changes in accounting policies for deferred and development expenditure as highlighted above, the Group’s has reversed back all the amortisation which has been taken into accounts in the first three quarter.

A4
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statement


The annual audited financial statement in the preceding year was not qualified.

A5
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in the following business operations: 

a) Travel

b) Hotel Management

c) Resort Development

The major festivities and school holidays generally affect the performance of Travel Division.  The performance of Resort Development Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its resort properties.

A6
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow


There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

A7
Accounting Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarters of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A8
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

A9
Dividend Paid


On 27 November 2006, the Company has paid a first and final dividend of 5% less tax of 28% amounting to RM6,181,572.60, in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2006 based on the issued and fully paid up capital of the Company as at 31 March 2006, of RM171,710,350. 

A10
Segmental Reporting


a)
Revenue

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Period Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)
	Current Year 

Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Ended 

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)

	Travel
	87,489
	93,345
	333,831
	343,913

	Hotel 

· Malaysia

· Overseas
	7,433

13,787
	7,458

13,551
	34,112

60,701
	29,856

58,805

	Resort Development
	2,921
	1,703
	13,434
	8,257

	Total
	111,630
	116,057
	442,078
	440,831


b) Profit/(Loss) before taxation
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Period Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)
	Current Year 

Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding 

Year Ended 

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)

	Travel
	5,430
	8,660
	21,181
	26,298

	Hotel 

· Malaysia

· Overseas
	1,135

   2,454
	503

(1,311)
	9,500

   2,022
	4,715

(2,194)

	Resort Development
	843
	(725)
	508
	(4,783)

	Supports / RPB
	(2,106)
	(2,190)
	(8,245)
	(5,080)

	Sub-total
	7,756
	4,937
	24,966
	18,956

	Gain on disposal of 

Avillion Hotel, Sydney
	14,035
	0
	14,035
	0

	Total
	21,791
	4,937
	39,001
	18,956


A11
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment


Land and buildings of the Group have not been revalued since some of them were first revalued in 1984.  The Group does not adopt a regular revaluation policy on its property, plant and equipment.

A12
Subsequent Material Events
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.           
A13
Changes in the Composition of the Group

 
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter.           


A14
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Asset


There were no contingent liabilities and contingent Asset for the current financial year to date.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Consolidated revenue of the Group for the current quarter has reduced by 3.8% as compared to the preceding year 4th quarter.  However, the Consolidated profit before tax improved by 341.4% from a profit before tax of RM4.937 million in the  preceding year 4th quarter to RM21.791 million for the 4th quarter under review. 

The improvement  in the current quarter performance was mainly due to :

a) Improved yield in Group’s core travel and hotel Division as a results of operation efficiency 

b) Strong growth in Hotel Division underpinned by rise in AOR and sustained ARR

c) Gain from disposal of Avillion Hotel, Sydney

B2
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared with the Preceding quarter

Consolidated revenue of the Group for the reporting quarter has reduced by 14.6% in comparison to the preceding quarter. This was mainly due to seasonality in which 3rd quarter is traditionally the strongest quarter for travel industry. 

However, the consolidated profit of the Group for the reporting quarter has improved by 98.3% as a result of gain from disposal of Avillion Hotel, Sydney. 

B3
Commentary on Prospect

The directors are of the opinion that prospects for new financial year commencing on 1st April 2007 remain bright in view of the country's strong economic fundamentals in general and Visit Malaysia Year 2007 (VMY) in particular. 

For the first 5 months of VMY (Jan to May 2007), 8.9 million foreign tourists visited Malaysia, growing by 25% over the corresponding period in 2006. We expect this growth momentum to be sustained for the rest of the year. This will be a boom for RPB’s core businesses, particularly the Travel Division and the Hotel Management Divisions.

With the significant increase in international tourist arrivals for the first 5 months of 2007, the year-end target of 20 million tourists can be surpassed. RPB’s Travel Division and Hotel Management Division will benefit directly from this surge. 

In view of the above directors expect a stronger performance from RPB’s core businesses of travel and hotel management in the new financial year commencing 1st April 2007.  

B4
Variance from Profit Forecast


Not applicable.

B5
Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Period Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)
	Current Year 

Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Ended 

31 Mar 2006

(RM’000)

	a) Income Tax

i)   Current taxation

      ii)  (Over) / Under provision in prior years 


	434

(101)
	447

334
	1,282

(101)


	934

334

	b)   Deferred tax
	1,500
	716
	1,500
	716

	c)  Total

	1,833
	1,497
	2,681
	1,984


The Group tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the 

Provision of taxation on profit by certain subsidiary companies. 

B6
Sale of Unquoted Investment and Properties

a)
On 15 January 2007, Reliance-OSW (Nominees) Pty Limited and Avillion Hotels International (Sydney) Pty Limited, both 51% owned subsidiaries of RPB have signed the following agreements

i)
Business Sale Deed entered between Avillion Hotels International (Sydney)    Pty Limited, (ACN 076356208) (“The Vendor”), Reliance-OSW (Nominees) Pty Limited (ACN 076612989) (“The Owner”) and Schwartz Family Co. Pty Limited (ACN 001531335) (“The Purchaser”) to sell the business of the Avillion Hotel, Sydney as a going concern basis.

ii)  Contract for the Sale of Land entered between Reliance-OSW (Nominees) 

    Pty Limited (“As Vendor”) and Schwartz Family Co. Pty Limited (“As      

    Purchaser”) and Avillion Hotels International (Sydney) Pty Limited (“As     

    Business Owner”) to sell the Avillion Hotel, Sydney situated at 389 Pitt           

    Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia. 

   (hereinafter referred to as “the Disposals”)

   The total consideration of the above transactions is AUD115million agreed      

   upon on a “willing buyer, willing seller” basis.

 
   Gain on disposal amounting to RM14.035 million which is derived from the         

             above transaction is included in the income statement for the current     

             quarter ended under review.



 


There were no acquisition and disposal of properties during the current quarter other than disclosed above.

B7
Quoted Securities

a)      There were no purchase and disposal of quoted securities during the

     Current quarter.

b) 
Investments in quoted securities as at the end of the reporting period.

RM’000



Total investment at cost




 12,004



Total investment at carrying value/book value

 11,610

Total investment at market value



   8,453

B8
Corporate proposals 


There were no other corporate proposals announced during the current quarter. 

B9
Group Borrowings

	
	Secured

(RM’000)
	Unsecured

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i.     Overdraft

ii. Revolving Credit

iii.    Long term borrowings repayable

       within twelve months

iv.    Hire Purchase repayable within   

       twelve months

v.     Total
	11

12,400

-

66

12,477

   
	1,975

4,000

-

-

5,975
	1,986

16,400

-

66

18,452

	b) Long term borrowings

i.    Long term loans

           Less  portion of long term loans 

         payable within 12 months

      ii.   Collaterised Loan obligation

iii.    Hire purchase

             Less  portion of Hire Purchase

           payable within 12 months

      iv.   Total


	9,000

-

9,000

-

              66

       (66)

              0

       9,000
	-

-

0

130,000

               -

               -

-

130,000
	9,000

-

9,000

130,000

           66

(66)

0

139,000



	      c) Total borrowings


	21,477
	135,975
	157,452


B10
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group had entered into the following forward foreign currency contracts to hedge its committed purchases in foreign currencies:

	Currency
	Contract Amounts

FC’000
	Outstanding Contract Amount
	Expiry

	
	
	FC’000
	RM’000
	

	EUR

EUR

EUR

AUD

YEN


	100

100

200

100

10,000
	98

100

200

28

10,000
	456

465

928

79

286
	06 Jun 2007

25 Jun 2007

29 Jun 2007

29 Jun 2007

06 Jul 2007


As foreign currency contracts are entered into to hedge the Group’s purchases in foreign currencies, the contracted rates will be used to convert the foreign currency amounts in Ringgit Malaysia.


These Contracts are short-term in nature and as such, we do not calculate the difference between contracted rates and spot rates and therefore do not take up the difference in the income statement for the current interim period.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are used to confirm foreign currency payments of the Group.  The maturity period of each contract depends on the term of payments agreed with our suppliers.  The purpose of hedging is to preserve the value of trade payable against market risk.  There are no other cash requirements for the above forward foreign contracts besides a small fee.

B11
Material Litigation


A claim has been made against one of the subsidiary companies by a main contractor for an alleged nonpayment of debts of RM11.96million.  The said subsidiary company has counter-claimed for RM10.8million, being loss of revenue and liquidated ascertained damages as stipulated in the contract.  Both parties have agreed to resolve the dispute through an arbitration process.  The directors are of the opinion that adequate provision has been made in the accounts of the subsidiary company in respect of the claim.  


As at to date, the matter is part heard and the claimant has not closed its case.

B12
Basic Profit Per Share
a) Basic Profit per share

Basic Profit per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2007 and the number of ordinary shares in issue of 171,710,350 during the said financial periods.

b)
Diluted Profit per share   


N/A.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN BEE LENG (MAICSA NO: 7009994)









Kuala Lumpur

Secretary






Date:  31 May 2007






PAGE  
1

